
The Government of the Republic of Kosova 

The Ministry of Economic Development (MED)  

Kosovo Energy Efficiency Agency (KEEA) 

 

Contract Awarded by ICB 

 

Project Name: Kosovo Energy Efficiency Energy Agency and Renewable Energy Project 

Country: KOSOVA 

       Project Number: 143055 

 Credit No: 55080 XK 

                                                                                 Date: October 3, 2019 

Contract Reference No: KEEREP/1A5/2019 

Scope of Contract: Renovation of the 30 building (LOT 1 and LOT 2). 

LOT 1, Renovation of 17 buildings:  

1. Tax Administration, Ferizaj, 2. Pensioner Administration, Ferizaj, 3. Pensioner 

Administration, Gjilan, 4. Tax Administration, Gjilan, 5. Pensioner Administration, Mitrovica, 6. 

Faculty of Education, Prizren, 7. Campus Heating, Prizren, 8. Pensioner Administration Prizren, 

9. Pensioner Administration, Peja, 10. Faculty of Business, Peja, 11. Archive, Peja, 12. Faculty 

of Tourism and Management, Peja, 13. Tax Administration, Peja, 14. Faculty of Medicine, 

Gjakova, 15. Rectorate, Gjakova, 16. Pensioner Administration, Gjakova, 17. Tax 

Administration, Gjakova. 

 

LOT 2, Renovation of 13 buildings; 

1. Sport Hall “1 Tetori” 2. Faculty of Architecture - Modelarium 3. Faculty of Architecture - 

Auditorium, 4. Faculty Sports Science 5. Faculty Law and Economics 6. Faculty of Philosophy 

7. Institute Agriculture 8. Faculty Arts - picture branch 9. Faculty Arts - music branch 10. 

Kosovo Archive 11. House of Sports 12. Technical Faculty Laboratories 13. Veterinary Clinic, 

all buildings under the Lot 2 are located in Prishtina. 

 

Method of Selection: ICB – International Competitive Bidding. 

Duration of Contract: 11 months. 

Contract Signature date: October 2, 2018 

Evaluation Currency: Euro. 

 

Awarded Bidder(s) 

Name: JV “2T sh.p.k " 

Address: Str, Asim Vokshi, Object 14, Entry 4, Apartment 5, Tirana-Albania.   

Bid price at bid opening: LOT 1: 1,806,979.02 Euro, LOT 2: 2,440,671.18 Euro, Total Price for 

LOT 1 and LOT 2: 4,247,650.20 Euro. 

Evaluated Bid Price (in evaluation currency), LOT 1: 1,806,979.02 Euro, LOT 2: 2,440,671.18 

Euro. Total Price for LOT 1 and LOT 2: 4,247,650.20 Euro. 

Contract Price (in evaluation currency) for LOT 1 and LOT 2: 4,247,650.20 Euro. 

 

1. Evaluated Bidder(s) 

Name: "FITORJA" 

Address: Ferizaj, Kosovë. 



Bid price at bid opening: LOT 1: 2,089,381.36 Euro, LOT 2: 2,641,891.21 Euro, Total Price for 

LOT 1 and LOT 2: 4,494,708.94 Euro (-5% Discount calculated). 

Evaluated Bid Price (in evaluation currency): LOT 1: 2,089,381.36 Euro, LOT 2: 2,641,091.21 

Euro, Total Price for LOT 1 and LOT 2: 4,493,908.94 Euro 

 

2. Evaluated Bidder(s) 

Name: " ALFA I SHPK” 

Address: Prishtina, Kosovo. 

Bid price at bid opening: LOT 1: 1,962,517.49 Euro, LOT 2: 2,688,757.36 Euro, Total Price for 

LOT 1 and LOT 2: 4,651,247.85 Euro. 

Evaluated Bid Price (in evaluation currency): LOT 1: 1,962,517.49 Euro, LOT 2: 2,688,757.36 

Euro, Total Price for LOT 1 and LOT 2: 4,651,247.85 Euro. 

 

3. Evaluated Bidder(s) 

Name: JV "RAFII" SHPK AND R &RUKOLLI' SHPK" 

Address: Kosovë, Albania. 

Bid price at bid opening, LOT 1: 2,031,808.92 Euro, LOT 2: 2,840,039.93 Euro, Total price 

LOT 1 and LOT 2: 4,871,848.85 Euro. 

Evaluated Bid Price (in evaluation currency): LOT 1: 2,031,808.92 Euro, LOT 2: 2,840,039.93 

Euro, Total price LOT 1 and LOT 2: 4,871,848.85 Euro. 

 

4. Evaluated Bidder(s) 

Name: "PE-VLA-KU LLC". 

Address: Prishtina, Kosovo, Tirana, Albania. 

Bid price at bid opening, LOT 1: 2,519,245.41 Euro, LOT 2: 3,119,362.73 Euro, Total price 

LOT 1 and LOT 2: 5,638,608.14 Euro. 

Evaluated Bid Price (in evaluation currency): LOT 1: 2,519,245.41 Euro, LOT 2: 3,119,362.73 

Euro, Total price LOT 1 and LOT 2: 5,638,608.14 Euro. 

 

 

5. Evaluated Bidder(s) 
Name: “MERCOM COMPANY SHPK” 

Address: Prishtina, Kosovë. 

Bid price at bid opening, LOT 1: 2,115,053.90 Euro,  

Evaluated Bid Price (in evaluation currency): LOT 1: 2,115,053.90 Euro. 

 

 

Rejected Bidder(s) 

Name: None. 

Address: None. 

Reason for Rejection: None. 

 


